statutory \$5.00 filing fee, subject to the specific condition that the Shell Oil Company, Inc., agree to indemnify the State and to assume any and all liability arising out of the proposed operations and that such operations be conducted only in accordance with an approval from the Division of Fish and Game in those circumstances where the proposed operations may affect items under the jurisdiction of said Division of Fish and Game.

8. (Personnel Assignment - Executive Officer) Upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, a resolution was adopted authorizing the temporary appointment of J. Stuart Watson in the exempt position of Executive Officer, Division of State Lands, effective June 1, 1947 at the maximum established salary for the position of \$655.00.

9. (Personnel Assignment - Assistant Executive Officer) Upon motion duly made and unanimously carries, a resolution was adopted authorizing the temporary appointment of F. J. Hortig in the position of Assistant Executive Officer, Division of State Lands, effective June 1, 1947 at the maximum established salary for the position of \$485.00, subject to the specific condition that such appointment be effected without contravention of the civil service prerogatives of the Executive Officer in the position of Assistant Executive Officer, Division of State Lands.

There being no further business to come before the Commission, the meeting was adjourned,